Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
7-48
7
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
02/15/08
Piston Seal
CQ Profile
CQ Profile, Premium PTFE Cap Seal
with Anti-Drift Technology
The Parker CQ profile is a bi-directional piston seal for use in medium
to heavy duty hydraulic applications.  The CQ profile is a unique seal
design that includes a rubber quad seal in the PTFE cap to ensure drift
free performance.  The PTFE cap is a stable rectangular shape and is
energized, depending on its cross section, by a single square energizer
or dual Parker O-rings.  The CQ piston seal is commonly used in
applications such as mobile hydraulics, lift trucks, standard cylinders and
piston accumulators.  Parker’s CQ profile will retrofit non-Parker seals of
similar design.
The CQ profile may be ordered without the energizer and quad seal by
omitting the energizer/quad seal code.  See part number nomenclature.
CQ Cross-Section
Square Ring
Technical Data
 Temperature Pressure Surface
Standard Materials* Range Range† Speed
Cap
0401 40% bronze -200°F to 575°F 5000 psi < 9.8 ft/s
 filled PTFE (-129°C to 302°C) (344 bar) (3 m/sec)
Energizer/Quad Seal
A 70A Nitrile -30°F to 250°F
   (-34°C to 121°C)
*Alternate Materials:  For applications that may require an alternate
material, please see Section 3 for alternate PTFE (Table 3-4) and
energizer (Table 3-5) materials.
†Pressure Range without wear rings (see Table 2-4, page 2-5).
Options
Notched Walls:  Adding an “N” to the end of the part number indicates
that notches are to be added to the side walls of the PTFE cap.  Notches
can help optimize the seal’s response to fluid pressure.  In application,
the void created by the notch allows fluid pressure to fill the cavity
between the side face of the gland and the seal.  Consult your
local Parker Seal representative for the availability and cost to
add side notches to the CQ profile.
N = Notched walls
Metric:  To configure metric part numbering, see Table 7-45
on page 7-52, and call your local Parker Seal representative
for availability.
CQ installed in Piston Gland
CQ Cross-Section
dual O-ring
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
7-49
7
09/01/07
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
Part Number Nomenclature — CQ Profile
Table 7-42.  CQ Profile — Inch
0 4 0 1 CQ
Seal Compound
4-Digit Material Code
Example:
0401 = 40% Bronze-
filled PTFE
Profile
1 9 3 0 4 0 00 0 -
Groove Width (x1000)
Example:  .127 X 1000 = 127
Bore Diameter (x1000)
Example:
4.000 X 1000 = 04000
1 2 7 A
Gland Depth (x1000)
Example:  .193 X 1000 = 193
Energizer/Quad Seal
Material Code
A = 70A Nitrile
Omit = No energizer/
quad seal
Option:
N = Notched walls
Table 7-43.  CQ Gland Dimensions (Square Ring) — Inch
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
Quad
Seal
Dash
Number
Square
Ring
Number
Part Number
(Square Ring)
+.002/-.000 +.000/-.003 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.002
1.500 0.884 0.288 1.499 125 316 0401CQ30801500-288A
2.000 1.384 0.288 1.999 133 324 0401CQ30802000-288A
2.250 1.634 0.288 2.249 136 326 0401CQ30802250-288A
2.500 1.884 0.288 2.499 140 328 0401CQ30802500-288A
2.750 2.134 0.288 2.749 145 330 0401CQ30802750-288A
3.000 2.384 0.288 2.999 148 332 0401CQ30803000-288A
3.250 2.634 0.288 3.249 151 334 0401CQ30803250-288A
3.500 2.884 0.288 3.499 152 336 0401CQ30803500-288A
3.750 3.134 0.288 3.749 153 338 0401CQ30803750-288A
4.000 3.384 0.288 3.999 154 340 0401CQ30804000-288A
4.250 3.634 0.288 4.249 155 342 0401CQ30804250-288A
4.500 3.884 0.288 4.499 156 344 0401CQ30804500-288A
4.750 4.134 0.288 4.749 157 346 0401CQ30804750-288A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
Gland Dimension — CQ Profile — Square Ring
C
B AD
Gland Depth
Please refer to Engineering Section 2,
Page 2-8 for surface finish and additional
hardware considerations.
CQ Profile
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
09/01/07
7-50
7
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
Quad
Seal
Dash
Number
Square
Ring
Number
Part Number
(Square Ring)
+.004/-.000 +.000/-.006 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.004
5.000 4.384 0.288 4.998 158 348 0401CQ30805000-288A
5.250 4.542 0.288 5.248 159 350 0401CQ30805250-288A
5.500 4.660 0.375 5.498 160 426 0401CQ42005500-375A
5.750 4.910 0.375 5.748 161 428 0401CQ42005750-375A
6.000 5.160 0.375 5.998 162 430 0401CQ42006000-375A
6.500 5.660 0.375 6.498 164 434 0401CQ42006500-375A
7.000 6.160 0.375 6.998 166 437 0401CQ42007000-375A
7.500 6.660 0.375 7.498 168 439 0401CQ42007500-375A
8.000 7.160 0.375 7.998 170 441 0401CQ42008000-375A
9.000 8.160 0.375 8.998 174 445 0401CQ42009000-375A
10.000 9.160 0.375 9.998 178 447 0401CQ42010000-375A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
NOTE:  For sizes larger than those shown in the table, please contact your local Parker Seal representative.
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
Quad
Seal
Dash
Number
Dual
O-ring
Number
CQ Part Number
(Dual O-ring)
+.002/-.000 +.000/-.003 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.002
1.500 1.106 0.248 1.499 028 121 0401CQ19701500-248A
1.562 1.168 0.248 1.561 028 122 0401CQ19701562-248A
1.625 1.231 0.248 1.624 029 123 0401CQ19701625-248A
1.687 1.293 0.248 1.686 029 124 0401CQ19701687-248A
1.750 1.356 0.248 1.749 030 125 0401CQ19701750-248A
1.875 1.481 0.248 1.874 031 127 0401CQ19701875-248A
2.000 1.606 0.248 1.999 032 129 0401CQ19702000-248A
2.125 1.731 0.248 2.124 033 131 0401CQ19702125-248A
2.250 1.856 0.248 2.249 034 133 0401CQ19702250-248A
2.375 1.981 0.248 2.373 035 135 0401CQ19702375-248A
2.500 2.106 0.248 2.498 036 137 0401CQ19702500-248A
2.625 2.231 0.248 2.623 037 139 0401CQ19702625-248A
2.750 2.356 0.248 2.748 038 141 0401CQ19702750-248A
2.875 2.481 0.248 2.873 039 143 0401CQ19702875-248A
3.000 2.488 0.326 2.998 149 229 0401CQ25603000-326A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
Gland Dimension — CQ Profile — Dual O-ring
Table 7-44.  CQ Gland Dimensions (Dual O-ring) — Inch
Table 7-43.  CQ Gland Dimensions (Square Ring) — Inch (Continued)
C
B AD
Gland Depth
Please refer to Engineering Section 2,
Page 2-8 for surface finish and additional
hardware considerations.
CQ Profile
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
7-51
7
09/01/07
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
CQ Profile
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
Quad
Seal
Dash
Number
Dual
O-ring
Number
CQ Part Number
(Dual O-ring)
+.002/-.000 +.000/-.003 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.002
3.125 2.613 0.326 3.123 150 230 0401CQ25603125-326A
3.250 2.738 0.326 3.248 151 231 0401CQ25603250-326A
3.375 2.863 0.326 3.373 151 232 0401CQ25603375-326A
3.500 2.988 0.326 3.498 152 233 0401CQ25603500-326A
3.625 3.113 0.326 3.623 152 234 0401CQ25603625-326A
3.750 3.238 0.326 3.748 153 235 0401CQ25603750-326A
3.875 3.363 0.326 3.873 153 236 0401CQ25603875-326A
4.000 3.488 0.326 3.998 154 237 0401CQ25604000-326A
4.125 3.613 0.326 4.123 154 238 0401CQ25604125-326A
4.250 3.738 0.326 4.248 155 239 0401CQ25604250-326A
4.375 3.863 0.326 4.373 155 240 0401CQ25604375-326A
4.500 3.988 0.326 4.498 156 241 0401CQ25604500-326A
4.625 4.113 0.326 4.623 156 242 0401CQ25604625-326A
4.750 4.238 0.326 4.748 157 243 0401CQ25604750-326A
4.875 4.363 0.326 4.873 157 244 0401CQ25604875-326A
+.004/-.000 +.000/-.006 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.004
5.000 4.292 0.484 4.998 248 346 0401CQ35405000-484A
5.125 4.417 0.484 5.123 249 347 0401CQ35405125-484A
5.250 4.542 0.484 5.248 250 348 0401CQ35405250-484A
5.375 4.667 0.484 5.373 251 349 0401CQ35405375-484A
5.500 4.792 0.484 5.498 252 350 0401CQ35405500-484A
5.625 4.917 0.484 5.623 253 351 0401CQ35405625-484A
5.750 5.042 0.484 5.748 254 352 0401CQ35405750-484A
5.875 5.167 0.484 5.873 255 353 0401CQ35405875-484A
6.000 5.292 0.484 5.998 256 354 0401CQ35406000-484A
6.250 5.542 0.484 6.248 258 356 0401CQ35406250-484A
6.500 5.792 0.484 6.498 259 358 0401CQ35406500-484A
6.750 6.042 0.484 6.748 260 360 0401CQ35406750-484A
7.000 6.292 0.484 6.998 261 361 0401CQ35407000-484A
7.250 6.542 0.484 7.248 262 362 0401CQ35407250-484A
7.500 6.792 0.484 7.498 263 363 0401CQ35407500-484A
7.750 7.042 0.484 7.748 264 364 0401CQ35407750-484A
8.000 7.292 0.484 7.998 265 365 0401CQ35408000-484A
8.250 7.542 0.484 8.248 266 366 0401CQ35408250-484A
8.500 7.792 0.484 8.498 267 367 0401CQ35408500-484A
8.750 8.042 0.484 8.748 268 368 0401CQ35408750-484A
9.000 8.292 0.484 8.998 269 369 0401CQ35409000-484A
9.250 8.542 0.484 9.248 270 370 0401CQ35409250-484A
9.500 8.792 0.484 9.498 271 371 0401CQ35409500-484A
9.750 9.042 0.484 9.748 272 372 0401CQ35409750-484A
10.000 9.292 0.484 9.998 273 373 0401CQ35410000-484A
10.500 9.792 0.484 10.498 274 375 0401CQ35410500-484A
11.000 10.292 0.484 10.998 275 377 0401CQ35411000-484A
11.500 10.792 0.484 11.498 276 378 0401CQ35411500-484A
+.006/-.000 +.000/-.008 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.006
12.000 10.780 0.642 11.998 380 450 0401CQ61012000-642A
12.500 11.280 0.642 12.498 381 451 0401CQ61012500-642A
13.000 11.780 0.642 12.998 381 452 0401CQ61013000-642A
13.500 12.280 0.642 13.498 382 453 0401CQ61013500-642A
14.000 12.780 0.642 13.998 382 454 0401CQ61014000-642A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
Table 7-44.  CQ Gland Dimensions (Dual O-ring) — Inch (Continued)
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
09/01/07
7-52
7
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
CQ Profile
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
Quad
Seal
Dash
Number
Dual
O-ring
Number
CQ Part Number
(Dual O-ring)
14.500 13.280 0.642 14.498 383 455 0401CQ61014500-642A
15.000 13.780 0.642 14.998 383 456 0401CQ61015000-642A
15.500 14.280 0.642 15.498 384 457 0401CQ61015500-642A
16.000 14.780 0.642 15.998 384 458 0401CQ61016000-642A
16.500 15.280 0.642 16.498 385 459 0401CQ61016500-642A
17.000 15.780 0.642 16.998 385 460 0401CQ61017000-642A
17.500 16.280 0.642 17.498 386 461 0401CQ61017500-642A
18.000 16.780 0.642 17.998 386 462 0401CQ61018000-642A
18.500 17.280 0.642 18.498 387 463 0401CQ61018500-642A
19.000 17.780 0.642 18.998 387 464 0401CQ61019000-642A
19.500 18.280 0.642 19.498 388 465 0401CQ61019500-642A
20.000 18.780 0.642 19.998 388 466 0401CQ61020000-642A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
NOTE:  For sizes larger than those shown in the table, please contact your local Parker Seal representative.
Table 7-44.  CQ Gland Dimensions (Dual O-ring) — Inch (Continued)
Part Number Nomenclature — CQ Profile
Table 7-45.  CQ Profile — Metric (mm)
M 4 0 1 CQ
Seal Compound
4-Digit Material Code
(First digit “0” replaced
with “M” for Metric)
Example:
M401 = 15% Fiberglass-
filled PTFE
Profile
0 6 . 5 1 2 00 -
Groove Width (mm)
Example:  8.3 = 8.3mm
(Include decimal as
needed)
Bore Diameter (mm)
(3 digits; use leading
zeros if needed)
Example:
012 = 12mm
120 = 120mm
A
Gland Depth (mm)
Example:  06.5 = 6.5mm
Energizer Material Code
A = 70A Nitrile
Omit = No energizer/
quad seal
8 . 3
Option:
N = Notched walls